
 

 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60 
2TH 

Date: Thursday, 14 March 2013 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman.  
  

 
2. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 8th November, 2012  (herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 4) 
  

 
4. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes.  
  

 
5. Membership of the Admissions Forum (herewith) (Page 5) 
  

 
6. Terms, Conditions and Constitution (report herewith) (Pages 6 - 10) 
  

 
7. School Admissions Consultation feedback report for the 2014/2015 Academic 

Year (report herewith) (Pages 11 - 27) 
  

 
8. Update on Secondary School Allocations for September 2013 (Officers to 

report)  
  

 
9. School Admission Appeals - Statistics (herewith) (Page 28) 
  

 
10. Looked after Children Statistics (Officers to report)  
  

 
11. Update on School Organisation (Presentation by Officers)  
  

 
12. Update on Fair Access Protocol (Officers to report)  
  

 
13. Date and Time of Next Meeting - 4th July, 2013  
  

 
 
 

 



1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 08/11/12 

 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
THURSDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillors Beaumont and Barron along with Mrs. C. Cockayne (Community 
Representative), Mrs. I. G. Hartley (Community Schools), Mr. C. E. Kelsey (Community 
Schools), Mr. G. Lancashire (Community Representative), Mr. P. Robins (Community 
Representative) and Mr. B. N. Sampson (Community Representative). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from:- Councillor Havenhand:  Mrs. P. Powell 
(Community Representative), Mr. H. Thomas (Diocese of Sheffield) and Ms. C. Thorpe 
(Diocese of Hallam) 
 
38. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
 Agreed:-  That Mrs. I. Hartley be appointed as Chair of this meeting. 

 
(Mrs. I. Hartley in the Chair) 
 

39. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5TH JULY, 2012  

 
 Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Local Admissions 

Forum held on 5th July, 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

40. MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM  
 

 Consideration was given to the current membership of the Local Admissions 
Forum and the number of vacancies. 
 
It was suggested that every effort should be made to fill all the vacancies and 
arrangements should be made to this effect.  However, it was noted that a 
Mrs. M. Gambles, a former Head Teacher and a current School Appeals 
Panelist, had volunteered to fill one of the community vacancies. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That arrangements be made to seek nominations for the vacant 
positions on the Local Admissions Forum once the Terms of Reference have 
been agreed. 
 
(2)  That Mrs. M. Gambles be appointed as a Community Representative. 
 

41. TERMS, CONDITIONS AND CONSTITUTION  
 

 Helen Barre, Service Manager for School Admissions, Organisation and SEN 
Assessment, introduced an example terms of reference and procedure for 
Leeds Admissions Forum and asked for views on the content with a view to 
adopting a similar document in Rotherham. 
 
Reference was made specifically to:- 
 

• The second paragraph and the advice offered by the Forum. 

• Advice and recommendations serving the interests of Looked After 
Children. 

• The effectiveness of the In Year Fair Access Protocol. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 08/11/12 2 
 

• Involvement of Academies in any advice. 

• Removal of any references to “Choice Advice”. 

• Monitoring the admission of children outside the normal admission round 
and the fair distribution of places. 

• Need for the Forum to agree the Local Authority’s Report to the School 
Adjudicator. 

• Continuation of the quorum as being one third of the membership. 
 
It was suggested that the Leeds Terms of Reference and Procedure be revised 
in respect of the needs in Rotherham and that the document be resubmitted to 
the next meeting for final approval, but that it be circulated by email to Forum 
members prior to the meeting. 
 
In terms of the interests of numbers of looked after children and statistics, it 
was suggested that this be included as a agenda item at the next meeting and 
that if any particular concerns/comments arose a special meeting be 
arranged to look specifically at any issues. 
 
Discussion ensued on the problems associated with increased housing 
provision and children with challenging behaviour and their placement/non-
placement in schools in Rotherham and the need for this to be reviewed and 
the relevant protocols revised.  It was noted that borough wide there were 
enough spaces for children to be accommodated in education, but the places 
available were not always in the areas where they were required. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the Terms of Reference and Procedure for the Local 
Admissions Forum be revised and submitted to the next meeting for approval, 
but circulated prior to the meeting by email to Forum Members. 
 
(2)  That statistics in relation to looked after children be included as an agenda 
item at the next meeting. 
 

42. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CONSULTATION FOR ENTRY IN THE 2014/15 
ACADEMIC YEAR  

 
 Helen Barre, Service Manager for School Admissions, Organisation and SEN 

Assessment, introduced the report relating to the consultation on admission 
arrangements for the admission year 2014/15 and the relevant area for 
consultation in 2014/15, which had been circulated to all schools for 
consideration of the admissions criteria and the admission number of the 
school and whether this was appropriate.  The deadline for responses was the 
7th December, 2012. 
 
A number of revisions had since been made to the published admission 
numbers of some schools and these were set out in detail as part of the 
report. 
 
Reference was made to the net capacity of Wath Comprehensive and the 
current figure of 1740.  The School Organisation Team would undertake 
further investigation to confirm whether this figure was correct. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information be received and any issues raised after the 
deadline brought to the attention of the Local Admissions Forum. 

Page 2



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 08/11/12 

 

 
43. ADMISSION TO PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS - 2013/14 

BOOKLET UPDATE  
 

 Helen Barre, Service Manager for School Admissions, Organisation and SEN 
Assessment, referred to the Admission to School Booklets for both primary 
and secondary schools.  The information contained in the booklet was freely 
available on the Local Authority website along with details on how to make an 
online application.  Parents could request a hard copy of the booklet and any 
request would be acceded to. 
 
The arrangements regarding the receipt of applications for initial entry into 
primary and secondary were highlighted as:- 
 
Secondary:- 
 
Closing date for applications submitted online – 1st November, 2012. 
Closing date for applications submitted by post – 30th November, 2012. 
Offer Day – 1st March, 2013. 
 
Primary:-  
 
Closing date for applications submitted online – 3rd December, 2012. 
Closing date for applications submitted by post – 15th January, 2013. 
Offer Day – 16th April, 2013. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information be noted. 
 
 

44. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CODE AND SCHOOL ADMISSIONS APPEAL CODE  
 

 Helen Barre, Service Manager for School Admissions, Organisation and SEN 
Assessment, referred to the School Admissions Code dated February 2012 
which was being used in the admission to school for 2013/14 and the 
previous Schools Admissions Code which applied to current in year admission 
arrangements and 2012/13 admission arrangements.  The Admissions 
Appeals Code 2012 was in force for all arrangements. 
 
There was some confusion being experienced by some Academies, but 
clarification was being provided on the relevant Codes and timescales. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information be noted. 
 

45. PRESENTATION - UPDATE ON SCHOOL ORGANISATION  
 

 Helen Barre, Service Manager for School Admissions, Organisation and SEN 
Assessment, gave a presentation which provided an update on admissions, the 
schedule of primary school organisation proposals, appeals and on new 
arrivals. 
 
The presentation drew attention to:- 
 

• The number of applications for admission processed annually. 

Page 3



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 08/11/12 4 
 

• The number of transfer requests. 

• September, 2012 and Reception/Foundation Stage 2 allocations. 

• Approved changes to school organisation. 

• Approval to raise Published Admission Numbers. 

• Consultations planned during the academic year 2012/13. 

• The impact of the new housing development at Waverley. 

• Available capital funding. 

• Use of modular buildings. 

• Examples of data projections. 

• Forward planning. 

• Appeals and two year comparisons. 

• Numbers of new arrivals. 

• Issues and lessons learned. 
 
Discussion ensued on the assumptions by parents by attending a Foundation 
Unit at F1/Nursery, their child will automatically progress in 
Reception/Foundation Stage 2, cross border admissions requests, the 
expansion of some schools in Rotherham to accommodate the current 
Reception/Foundation Stage 2 cohort and the need to be proactive for 
2013/14 admissions. 
 
A copy of letters/notices that would be presented to schools, early years units 
and children’s centres and to parents for admission into primary for the 
2013/14 academic year were circulated to those present.  These 
letters/notices sought to try and resolve some of the concerns raised this year 
around parental preference, catchment schools, priority allocations as a result 
of attendance at a school nursery/Foundation Stage 1 Unit and the 
oversubscription criteria. 
 
It was noted that sufficient school places to meet parental preferences for this 
year’s FS2 cohort had been a significant challenge and the pressure on the 
relevant departments of the Council having to deal with admissions/appeals 
was immense. 
 
Agreed:-  That Helen Barre be thanked for her very informative presentation 
and the information be noted. 
 

46. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:-  That the next meeting take place on Thursday, 14th March, 2013 at 
10.00 a.m. at the Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 4



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 

 

MEMBERSHIP AS AT MARCH, 2013 

 

 
The membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions Forum is:- 
 
Community Schools:- 2 members (1 Primary and 1 Secondary) 
Mrs. I. G.  Hartley (Wath Comprehensive School) and Mr. C. E. Kelsey 
(Bramley Grange Primary School) 
 
Voluntary Controlled Schools:-  1 member, to be appointed 
 
Voluntary Aided Schools:-  3 members 
One vacancy 
Mr. G. Lancashire (representative of Anglican Faith Schools) 
Mrs. H. McLaughlin (St. Mary’s Catholic Primary School, Herringthorpe) 
 
 
Academy:-  1 member, to be appointed 
 
Church Dioceses:-  2 members 
Diocese of Hallam:-  Ms. C. Thorpe 
Sheffield Diocese:-  Mrs. H. Morris 
 
Parent:- 1 member, to be appointed 
 
Community Representatives (10) 
 
Councillor I. C. Barron 
Councillor C. Beaumont 
Councillor J. Havenhand 
 
Mrs. P. Powell 
Mr. P. Robins 
Mr. B. Sampson 
Mrs. C. Cockayne 
Mrs. M. Gambles 
Mr. M. T. Shahid (Black and Minority Ethnic community) 
One representative of the Early Years Nursery (voluntary) sector 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



ROTHERHAM LOCAL ADMISSION FORUM 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - DRAFT 

1. Role of the Forum 
 
The Local Admission Forum provides a vehicle for admission authorities and other key 
interested parties to discuss the effectiveness of local admission arrangements and to 
consider how to deal with difficult admission issues as well as advising admission 
authorities on ways in which their arrangements can be improved. 
 
The Forum has a key role in ensuring a fair admissions system that promotes social 
equality and must, under Section 84 of the Schools Standards and Framework Act 
1998, act in accordance with the School Admissions Code “the Code” issued by the 
Department for Education. 

[...]
area the 
Forum considers have an interest in proposed admission arrangements to ensure that 
the Local Authority includes them in the consultation process  
 
(f) consider and advise on any proposed qualifying scheme for the co-ordination of 
admission arrangements referred to it by the Authority pursuant to regulation 5 of the 
School Admissions Co-ordination of Admission Arrangements Regulations which 
places an obligation on the Local Authority to refer a qualifying scheme which they  
propose to be adopted to the Forum. 
 
(g) consider the means by which admissions processes might be improved, and how 
actual admissions relate to the admission numbers published 
 
(h) monitor the admission of children who arrive in the Authority’s area outside a normal 
admission round with a view to promoting arrangements for the fair distribution of such 
children among local schools, taking account of any preference expressed in 
accordance with arrangements made under Section 86(1) of the School Standards and 
Framework Act 1998 and in accordance with the relevant Admissions Code 
 
(i) promote the arrangements for children with special educational needs, children in 
care and children who have been excluded from school 
 
(j) monitor the effectiveness of Local Authority Fair Access Protocols and together with 
the Local Authority ensure that no school including those with places is asked to take a 
disproportionate number of children who have been excluded from other schools or 
who have challenging behaviour or who are known to have a history of behavioural 
problems 
 
(k) consider whether to produce an annual report   
 
(l) consider any other admissions issues that arise 
 
In discharging the responsibility for ensuring fair access the Forum should: 
 
(m) refer an objection to the Schools Adjudicator where it identifies admission policy, 
practice or oversubscription criteria of a school that may be unfair, unlawful or 
contravene the mandatory provisions of the Code or where Forum advice has been 
disregarded by admission authorities 
 
(n) review the impact of local admission policies on achieving fair access 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



2. Declaration of Interests 
 
Members of the Forum shall declare a personal interest in any proposal which directly 
affects them for example if the proposal concerns the school at which they are a 
Governor or which their children attend. If the personal interest is pecuniary or could be 
viewed as prejudicial the member should withdraw from the discussion and take no part 
in the decision. Where it is clear that a decision in which a member of the Forum has 
such an interest or it is likely to arise at a particular meeting, the member concerned 
may wish to invite an alternative member to attend that meeting. 
 
3. Annual Report 
 
Under Section 85A (1A) of the SSFA the Forum may publish an annual report for all 
maintained schools. Where the Forum chooses to do so, the report must include 
Academies. The report will be on such matters as the Forum consider appropriate and 
of local interest and provide input to the Authority’s report to the School’s Adjudicator. 
 
4. Indemnification 
 
The Authority shall indemnify members of the Forum against reasonable legal costs 
and expenses arising from decisions or recommendations of the Forum made in good 
faith. 
 
5. Chair and Vice Chair 
 
(a) The person holding the office of the Chair and Vice Chair need not be a member of 
the Forum. 
 
(b) The members of the Forum shall elect a Chair and Vice Chair at the first meeting of 
the Forum and at the next meeting which falls after the date which is a year after the 
meeting at which the Chair and Vice Chair was elected. 
 
(c) The Chair and Vice Chair shall hold office until the next meeting which falls after the 
date which is a year after the meeting at which they were elected. 
 
(d) The Chair or Vice Chair shall cease to hold office if they resign their office by giving 
written notice to the Secr
[...]
ry explaining how to apply for a school place, 
a copy of the Common Application Form and information on how to access the on-line 
system. 
 
 
Action: Governing Bodies to note that the Local Authority wishes to maintain the 
decision to only send a summary of the information contained in the admissions 
booklet to parents with full copies available on request and/or via the 
rotherham.gov.uk website. 
 
 
v) Consideration of the ‘relevant area’ 
 
Every two years, the Authority must review its determination of the ‘relevant area’ for 
the purposes of admissions consultation. This requires consultation with all schools in 
Rotherham, together with all primary schools lying within 1 mile of any border and all 
secondary schools lying within 3 miles. Since the inception of this requirement (in 1999) 
the determined area has been the whole of the Rotherham borough. There have been 
no objections to this and no change to the ‘relevant area’ is proposed for consultation 
on admissions in 2014/15. 
 
Action: Governing Bodies to note and to forward any comments, if any, on the proforma.

     
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

Appendix 1 

The admission criteria for community and controlled schools for  2014/15 is shown 
below. 

 
It should be noted that for a number of years the D.f.E. has given priority to looked after 
children. The new School Admissions Code which came into effect on February, 2012 has 
also prioritised previously looked after children. This is shown in the criteria below.  
 

Primary Reception 

Places will be allocated in the following order of priority: 

Those who on the closing date are: 
 

i) Relevant looked after children and previously looked after children. (see note 

3 below). 
 
ii) Children who have a specific medical reason confirmed by a medical practitioner 

which the Authority is satisfied makes attendance at that particular school 
essential. 

 
iii) Children with a compelling social reason which the Authority is satisfied
[...]
otice to be published should any admission authority 
wish to have an admission number, which is lower than that indicated by the current net 
capacity calculation.  For 2014/15, this would apply to the following schools:- 
 
 

School Change Comments 

Aston 
Comprehensive - 
A Specialist 
School in Maths 
and Computing 

280 rather than 286 
 
 

Pressure on the school’s 
accommodation as agreed 
for 2011/12 and 2012/13 

St. Bernard’s  
Catholic High, A 
Catholic Voluntary 
Academy 

140 rather than 158 
 
 
 

Pressure on the school’s 
accommodation as agreed 
for 2011/12 and 2012/13 
 

Thurcroft Junior 
School 
(Academy Trust) 
 

70 rather than 90 
  

Large classrooms inflate the 
capacity calculation 
 

Saint Pius X 
Catholic High 
School -  A 
Specialist School 
in Humanities 

130 rather than 137 The new sports hall inflates 
the capacity calculation 

                                                                      
                                                              

Page 27



ROTHERHAM LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 

SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS - STATISTICS 
 

March, 2013 
 
This brief report is included on the agenda to inform the Local Admissions Forum 
of the numbers of school admission appeals received and hearings taking place. 
 
 
School Year 2012/13 
 
LEA Primary Schools    LEA Secondary Schools 
 
Appeals Lodged 493 Appeals lodged 102 
Appeals Refused 175 Appeals Refused   34 
Appeals Allowed   79 Appeals Allowed    34 
 
Church Schools - Primary Church Schools – Secondary 
 
Appeals Lodged 85  Appeals lodged   8 
Appeals Refused 38  Appeals Refused   3 
Appeals Allowed 13  Appeals Allowed    3 
 
 

Usually appeal numbers have reduced once children have been admitted into 
school come September, but this year exceptionally numbers for appeals have 
continued to rise and have not reduced in any way, causing further work for the 
teams that deal with admissions and appeals. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 8th November, 2012  (herewith)
	5 Membership of the Admissions Forum (herewith)
	6 Terms, Conditions and Constitution (report herewith)
	7 School Admissions Consultation feedback report for the 2014/2015 Academic Year (report herewith)
	9 School Admission Appeals - Statistics (herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 

 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 

THURSDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Barron and  Beaumont, Mrs. C. Cockayne (Community 
Representative), Mrs. M. Gambles (Community Representative), Mrs. I. G. Hartley 
(Community Schools), Mr. C. E. Kelsey (Community Schools), Mr. G. Lancashire 
(Voluntary Aided School), Mr. P. Robins (Community Representative) and Mr. T. 
Shahid (Community Representative). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ms. C. Thorpe (Diocese of Hallam), 
Mrs. P. Powell (Community Representative) and Mr. B. Sampson. 
 
47. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN.  

 

 Agreed:-  That Mrs. I. Hartley be appointed as Chair of this meeting. 
 
(Mrs. I. Hartley in the Chair) 
 

48. NEW MEMBER  

 

 The Chair welcomed Marilyn Gambles to her first meeting for the Forum. 
 

49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8TH NOVEMBER, 

2012  

 

 Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Local 
Admissions Forum held on 8th November, 2012 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 
Arising from Minute No. 42 (School Admissions Consultation for Entry in 
the 2013/14 Academic Year) it was noted that the Building Manager had 
visited Wath Comprehensive during February half term to take new 
measurements.  The net capacity figure now stands at 1,788. 
 
Arising from Minute No. 44 (School Admissions Code and School 
Admissions Appeal Code), it was noted that draft letters, to the Primary 
and Early Years as a reminder as to how the FS1 and FS2 process 
worked, had been circulated at the last meeting.  The letters and 
Frequently Asked Questions had been sent to Infant departments and 
early years settings and the feedback from Admissions Officers is that this 
activity had been very positive and had raised awareness. 
 

50. MEMBERSHIP OF THE ADMISSIONS FORUM  

 

 Consideration was given to the current membership of the Local 
Admissions Forum and the number of vacancies. 
 
Mr. Lancashire provided a letter from the diocese of Sheffield stating that 
the Sheffield Diocesan Board of Education had appointed him to 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 2 
 

represent Anglican voluntary controlled schools as well as voluntary aided 
schools. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the current membership be noted. 
 
(2)  That advice be sought as to whether Mr. Lancashire could represent 
both voluntary controlled and voluntary aided schools. 
 

51. TERMS, CONDITIONS AND CONSTITUTION  

 

 In accordance with Minute No. 41 of the 8th November, 2012, the 
amended Terms of Reference were submitted for consideration which 
incorporated the suggestions made previously. 
 
Discussion ensued on the Terms of Reference with the following issues 
raised:- 
 

− Point 5(a) (Chair and Vice Chair need not be a member of the Forum) 
should be deleted 

− Membership as at 2013 – needs to be updated 
 
Reference was made to the fact that there was no appointment 
representing the Academies.  It was reported that once the Terms of 
Reference had been approved, they would be invited to nominate a 
representative. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That, subject to the above deletion and updating of 
membership, the Terms of Reference be approved and circulated to 
potential representatives of the vacant categories. 
  
(2)  That a report be submitted to the next meeting on the proposed 
content of the annual report.  
 
 

52. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CONSULTATION FEEDBACK REPORT FOR 

THE 2014/2015 ACADEMIC YEAR  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Helen Barre, Service 
Manager, School Admissions, Organisation and SEN Assessment 
Service, concerning the admission arrangements (i.e.: criteria and 
admission number) which would apply for school admission in the 
2014/2015 academic year. The report summarised the issues which had 
arisen during the annual consultation exercise with and between schools, 
other local authorities and via the Borough Council’s Internet website. It 
was noted that all admission authorities were required to determine their 
arrangements by 15th April, 2013. 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues highlighted/clarified:- 
 
 



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 

 

− New Admissions Code came fully into effect from September, 2013, 
and included “previously looked after children” in the order of priority 
 

− 1 school had wanted to include that FS1 children would automatically 
transfer into FS2.  An explanation had been given as to why this was 
not feasible 
 

− Children who lived in the catchment area who also had an older 
sibling on roll – quite often at appeals it was the case of a younger 
sibling being on roll but this would not be part of the published criteria 
 

Agreed:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed admission numbers (contained in Annex 1 of the 
report submitted) for community and controlled schools be confirmed for 
2014/15, subject to the clarifications included in Annex 2. 
 
(3) That the proposed admissions criteria for community and controlled 
schools for 2014/15 be agreed and adopted.  
 
(4) That the proposed admissions numbers and criteria for voluntary aided 
schools and Academies, as outlined in Annex 2 of the report submitted, 
be noted. 
 
(5)  That a summary of the information contained in the Admissions 
Booklet be sent to parents with full copies available on request and/or via 
the Rotherham.gov.uk website. 
 
(6) That the appropriate notice be published in respect of the proposed 
admission numbers for the schools named in Annex 2 of the report 
submitted, where the admission number will be less than that indicated by 
the current net capacity calculation. 
 
(7)  That advice be sought on the “sibling” rule. 
 

53. UPDATE ON SECONDARY SCHOOL ALLOCATIONS FOR 

SEPTEMBER 2013  

 

 Please see Minute No. 56 below. 
 

54. SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS - STATISTICS  

 

 Consideration was given to a report containing statistics of the number of 
school admission appeals received and hearings that had taken place 
from September, 2012-February, 2013, as follows:- 
 
 
 
 
 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 4 
 

 Appeals 
Lodged 

Appeals 
Refused 

Appeals 
Allowed 

LEA Primary 493 175 79 

LEA Secondary 102 34 34 

Church Schools – 
Primary 

 
85 

 
38 

 
13 

Church Schools – 
Secondary 

 
8 

 
3 

 
3 

Academies 
Aston 
Brinsworth 
Maltby 
St. Bernard’s 
Wales 
Winterhill 

 
1 
Conduct their 
- 
6 
9 
4 

 
- 
Own appeals 
- 
3 
- 
- 

 
1 
Process 
- 
2 
1 
1 

 
Discussion ensued on Brinsworth Academy conducting their own appeal 
process and the independence of their decision making.  It was noted that 
the Authority was not informed of the number of appeals held or the 
outcomes.  The Academy had been represented on a sub-group that had 
met to discuss admissions issues, and information/guidance was shared 
with them.   
 
Agreed: (1)  That the information be received. 
 
(2)  That the Service Manager, School Admissions, Organisation and SEN 
Assessment, draft a letter for Forum to send to the 3 local Members of 
Parliament, expressing Members’ view that it would be helpful for all 
schools who choose to manage their own admissions and appeals to 
share information routinely with the Authority regarding the number of 
appeals, appeal outcomes and how an Academy in general could 
demonstrate its independence whilst conducting their own appeal panels 
process. 
 

55. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN STATISTICS  

 

 Marina Jordan, School Admissions Organisation & SEN Assessment, 
reported that there was an addition to the oversubscription criteria for 
Looked After Children in the new Admissions Code.   
 
Previously Looked After Children had been given the highest priority in 
the over subscription criteria but the Code now included “previously 
Looked after Children”. 
 
For the whole of the schools across Rotherham there were 15 Looked 
after Children and 12 previously Looked after Children for admission to 
Year 7 in September, 2013. 
 
Legal advice had been sought as to the definition of “previously Looked 
after” and been given as to those who at some point in their past had 



5 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 

 

been looked after by the local authority and the subject of formal care 
procedures.  Parents would be requested to provide the relevant 
information and were given an explanation given as to why the Authority 
needed the information. 
 
Agreed:-  That the report be noted. 
 

56. UPDATE ON SCHOOL ORGANISATION  

 

 Helen Barre, Service Manager for School Admissions, Organisation and 
SEN Assessment, gave the following powerpoint presentation:- 
 
Update on Admissions 

− Y6/7 transition National Offer day 1st March,2 013 

− 2,420 Rotherham children applied on time 

− 40 children had yet to make a preference 

− 99% of applications got 1 of their 3 preferences 

− 96% of applications got their 1st preference 

− Aston (23), Oakwood (22), St. Bernard’s (23), Wales (3) and 
Wickersley (71)  were oversubscribed on offer day 

− Aston had offered places additionally to 23 children on their waiting 
list (new Admissions Code) 

− Y2/3 and FS1/2 Offer Day was 16th April, 2013 
 
Published Admission Numbers 
For the academic year 2012/13 in F2 only:- 

− Bramley Sunnyside – increased PAN from 80-90 

− Bramley Grange – increased PAN from 40-45 

− Flanderwell – increased PAN from 30-45 

− Kilnhurst – increased PAN from 28-30 

− Treeton – increased PAN from 37-45 

− Catcliffe – increased PAN from 25-30 
Formal increases to whole school PAN from 2014/15 for the above 
schools 

− Aston Hall – increased PAN from 30-45 in KS1 only from September, 
2013 

− Herringthorpe Infant School – increase of 13 places in FS2 only from 
January, 2013 

88 additional places 
 
Consultations planned during the Academic Year 2012/13 

− Final approval granted to expand Aston Hall In KS1 only from 30-45 
PAN with effect from September, 2013 

− Statutory stage to expand Herringthorpe Infant and the separate 
Junior School from 70 to 90 

− Temporary increase in admission number from 30-45 at Brinsworth 
Howarth in FS2 only from September, 2013 approved 

− Temporary increases in admission number at Broom Valley (60-75) 
and Listerdale (30-45) approved 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 6 
 

− Total places created following final approval of projects to date: 
FS2 = 140 Whole School = 980 

− Waverley catchment area arrangements for both primary and 
secondary school (approved) 

− Initial CYPS consideration to determine a suitable school or 
expansion in the Wath area and also expansion plans in Brampton 
Bierlow (advanced stage negotiations with Governing Bodies) 

− Preliminary discussions with Wales Primary Governing Body 
(temporary increase 30-45 FS2 and tracking through) 

 
Available Capital Funding 

− In 2012/13 the DfE allocated Rotherham 
£3.7M for Capital Maintenance 
£1.5M for Basic Need 
The above allocations are not ringfenced 

− In 2013/14, the DfE allocated Rotherham 
£3.5M for Capital Maintenance 
£1.45M for Basic Need (£2.9M for a 2 year allocation to 2015) 

− Section 106 Agreements 
£11M for 2 primary schools at Waverley 
£1.38M in the Wath area 
£338,000 split between Wickersley, Brinsworth and Rawmarsh 

 
Discussion ensued with the following clarified/highlighted:- 
 

− The risk of increasing the Y7 intake as it progressed through the 
school had been explained to Aston 

− Other secondary schools had to be made aware of the provision 
within the new Admissions Code that Aston was taking up 

− All the Y6/7 children who had not been allocated a preference had 
been offered alternative schools 

− Modular classrooms were expected to accommodate at least 30 
children  

− Planning work for the Waverley site must include the proposed route 
of the HS2 train  

− Consultation underway in the Wath area with regard to the schools 
forming a co-operative trust 

 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the presentation be noted. 
 
(2)  That a report be submitted to the July meeting on the latest position 
with regard to Academies. 
 

57. UPDATE ON FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL  

 

 Helen Barre, Service Manager for School Admissions, Organisation and 
SEN Assessment, circulated a revised Fair Access Protocol for in-year 
admissions where children are considered to be vulnerable and/or hard to 
place. 



7 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 

 

 
The current Protocol and process for in year admissions was not 
considered fit for purpose; parts of it were confusing and the Admissions 
Code changed as of September, 2013. 
 
In the past the Authority had not had to use the Protocol much, but given 
the demand for school places and protracted discussions with schools 
where children may have challenging behaviours, it was timely to revise 
the document.    
 
The Protocol was designed to:- 
 

− Ensure that unplaced children and young people, who were deemed 
to be vulnerable, in accordance with the definitions, were offered a 
place at a suitable school quickly 
 

− Ensure equitable distribution so that no school, including those with 
available places, was asked to admit a disproportionate number of 
children or young people who had been excluded from other schools 
or who had challenging behaviour 
 

− Work in the best interests of all Rotherham’s children and young 
people. 
 

A sub-group had been established including 2 Secondary Head Teachers 
and 2 Primary Head Teachers together with key officers, to consider a first 
draft of the document.   
 
It was hoped that by having a published and clear set of criteria and 
process, a Fair Access Admission Panel for those cases that a decision 
could not be made upon with a mandate to make a decision, it would 
reduce the number of appeals. 
 
3 documents had been produced:- 
 
(1) a summary of the Protocol and flowchart that made it easy to 
understand at a glance – this would go to all schools and key services for 
consultation 
(2) Appendix setting out the context of the Protocol and reference to the 
Admissions Code 
(3)  Consultation questions. 
 
Once agreed, the revised document would be included on the website 
 
Subject to the Forum’s agreement, the sub-group would be given until 18th 
March for final review and then sent to Head Teachers for consultation 
with a deadline of 28th March.  It would become operational from 
September, 2013. 
 
 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 8 
 

It was noted that it would be a conflict of interest to have Education 
Appeal Panel members on the Fair Access Admission Panel. 
 
Forum members supported the documents and appreciated the amount of 
work that had taken place to produce the Protocol. 
 
Agreed:-  That the Fair Access Protocol be approved. 
 

58. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 Agreed:-  That a further meeting be held on Thursday, 4th July, 2013, 
commencing at 10.00 a.m. in Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 


